dehloptoxic
DEH LOP
TABLES
Table 1
Extraction Well Construction Details and Groundwater Level Data
       City of Oakland Municipal Service Center, Plume D
7101 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, California

MSL = Mean Sea Level
NM = Not Measured
DTW = Depth to Water (measured pre-development)
gpm = gallons per minute
--- = not detected
X:\x_env\_waste\GEORGEM\City of Oakland\MSC Plume D Extraction Wells 2-07\report\tables\Oakland-MSC_Table 1_well details.xls\4/13/07
Page 1 of 1 URS Corporation
Table 2
Soil Analytical Data
       City of Oakland Municipal Service Center, Plume D
7101 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, California
Total
Sample Sample Depth Date   DRO   MORO   GRO Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
ID  (ft. bgs) Sampled   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)   (mg/kg)
RW-D6-11.0'-11.5' 11.0-11.5 04/02/07 81 93 260 1.1 5.9 3.2 18 ND<0.76
RW-D7-8.5'-9.0' 8.5-9.0 04/02/07 1,600 950 4,800 19 130 54 360 ND<10
RW-D8-7.5'-8.0' 7.5-8.0 04/04/07 74 170 1.6 0.23 0.0057 ND<0.0042 0.024 ND<0.0042
RW-D9-11.0' 11.0-11.3 04/03/07 3.3 ND<50 950 ND<2.0 6.1 9.7 56 ND<2.0
RW-D10-6.7'-7.0' 6.7-7.0 04/04/07 38 ND<50 180 2.2 ND<0.91 4.1 2.2 ND<0.91
RW-D11-6.5' 6.4-6.7 04/03/07 280 83 2,700 7.0 ND<3.8 24 85 ND<3.8
Abbreviations:
DRO = Diesel Range Organics, C10 - C28 Range, analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.
MORO = Motor Oil Range Organics, C24 - C36 Range, analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.